

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

NO. 2017-CA-01120-SCT

ADAM ROSENFELT AND
ELEMENT STUDIOS, LLC

APPELLANTS

v.

MISSISSIPPI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
AND GLENN McCULLOUGH, JR., IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR OF THE MISSISSIPPI
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

APPELLEES

Appeal from the Chancery Court for the First Judicial District
of Hinds County, Mississippi
Civil Action No. 16-cv-948 O/3**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Michael B. Wallace (MSB #6904)
WISE CARTER CHILD & CARAWAY, P.A.
401 East Capitol Street, Suite 600
Jackson, MS 39201
Post Office Box 651
Jackson, MS 39205-0651
Telephone: 601-968-5500
mbw@wisecarter.com

Jane Wallace Meynardie (MSB #9990)
T. Russell Nobile (MSB #100682)
WISE CARTER CHILD & CARAWAY, P.A.
2510 14th Street, Suite 1125
Gulfport, MS 39501
Telephone: 228-867-7141
ejm@wisecarter.com
trn@wisecarter.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	v
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE RECORD ESTABLISHES DECEPTION, NOT BY PLAINTIFFS, BUT BY MDA.	8
II. THE CHANCELLOR CORRECTLY FOUND THE LETTER OF APRIL 7, 2014, TO CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT.	9
III. BECAUSE ROSENFELT PROVIDED VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, MDA'S THREE SUCCESSIVE PROMISES DID NOT CONSTITUTE UNCONSTITUTIONAL DONATIONS.	14
IV. BECAUSE MDA HAS NO BOARD AUTHORIZED BY LAW, THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S AUTHORITY TO BIND IT BY CONTRACT IS NOT RESTRICTED BY THE MINUTES RULE.	18
V. BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE BEEN FORESEEABLY INJURED BY MDA'S BREACH OF CONTRACTS INTENDED FOR THEIR BENEFIT, THEY HAVE STANDING TO SUE FOR DAMAGES.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bridges v. Clay County Sup 'rs</i> , 58 Miss. 817 (1881)	19
<i>Craig v. Mercy Hospital -- Street Memorial</i> , 209 Miss. 427, 45 So. 2d 809, <i>sugg. of error overruled</i> , 209 Miss. 490, 47 So. 2d 867 (1950)	16
<i>Crump v. Colfax County Sup 'rs</i> , 52 Miss. 107 (1876).....	19
<i>Eckman v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 893 So. 2d 1049 (Miss. 2004)	1, 2
<i>Farrish Gravel Co. v. Mississippi State Hwy Comm 'n</i> , 458 So. 2d 1066 (Miss. 1984)	17
<i>Groundworx, LLC v. Blanton</i> , 234 So. 3d 363 (Miss. 2017).....	19
<i>Hardy v. Brock</i> , 826 So. 2d 71 (Miss. 2002)	2
<i>Hill v. Thompson</i> , 564 So. 2d 1 (Miss. 1989)	17
<i>Johnson v. City of Cleveland</i> , 846 So. 2d 1031 (Miss. 2003).....	1, 2
<i>King v. Mississippi Military Dept.</i> , No. 2017-00784-CC-SCT (Miss. June 7, 2018).....	22
<i>Lawson v. Honeywell Intern.</i> , 75 So. 3d 1024 (Miss. 2011).....	20
<i>Lee County v. James</i> , 178 Miss. 554, 174 So. 76 (1937).....	v, 18, 19, 20
<i>Pickering v. Hood</i> , 95 So. 3d 611 (Miss. 2012).....	19
<i>Pursue Energy Corp. v. Mississippi State Tax Comm 'n</i> , 816 So. 2d 385 (Miss. 2002)	19
<i>Pursue Energy Corp. v. Perkins</i> , 558 So. 2d 349 (Miss. 1990).....	24
<i>Robinson v. Guarantee Trust Life Ins. Co.</i> , 389 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Rotenberry v. Hooker</i> , 864 So. 2d 266 (Miss. 2003)	10, 12
<i>Schmidt v. Catholic Diocese of Biloxi</i> , 18 So. 3d 814 (Miss. 2009)	25
<i>Shipman v. North Panola Consolidated School District</i> , 641 So. 2d 1106 (Miss. 1994).....	20
<i>Singing River Mall Co. v. Mark Fields, Inc.</i> , 599 So. 2d 938 (Miss. 1992)	9
<i>T.C.B. Const. Co. v. W.C. Fore Trucking, Inc.</i> , 134 So. 3d 701 (Miss. 2013)	9

<i>Thorp Commercial Corp. v. Miss. Road Supply Co.</i> , 348 So. 2d 1016 (Miss. 1977).....	20
<i>Tunica County v. Town of Tunica</i> , 227 So. 3d 1007 (Miss. 2017)	16, 17
<i>Vickers v. First Miss. Nat'l Bank</i> , 458 So. 2d 1055 (Miss. 1984)	2, 24, 25
<i>Woodruff v. Thames</i> , 143 So. 3d 546 (Miss. 2014).....	10-13
Constitution, Statutes, and Rules:	
Miss. Const. art. 4, § 66 (1890).....	14, 17
Miss. Const. art. 4, § 95 (1890).....	17
Miss. Const. art. 4, § 96 (1890).....	17
Miss. Code § 1361 (1871).....	19
Miss. Code Ann. § 7-5-25.....	22
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-46-5.....	9
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 25-41-1.....	19
Miss. Code Ann. § 25-41-3.....	19
Miss. Code Ann. § 25-41-11.....	20
Miss. Code Ann. § 57-1-1.....	18
Miss. Code Ann. § 57-1-2.....	21
Miss. Code Ann. § 57-1-3.....	20, 21
Miss. Code Ann. § 57-1-5.....	18
Miss. Code Ann. § 57-1-54.....	21
Miss. Code Ann. § 57-89-1.....	1
1975 Miss. Gen. Laws ch. 481.....	19
1979 Miss. Gen. Laws ch. 438.....	20
1986 Miss. Gen. Laws ch. 500.....	20, 21

1988 Miss. Gen. Laws ch. 518	21
2000 Miss. Gen. Laws, 2d Ex. Sess., ch. 1.....	21
M.R.A.P. 16	v
M.R.A.P. 34	v
M.R.C.P. 8	1
M.R.C.P. 10	2
M.R.E. 201.....	7
Other:	
Best Practices from Participating States: Loan Guarantee Programs, (September 2015), at 2, found at www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sb-programs/Documents/LGP%20Best%20Practices_Sept%202015_v%20FINAL.pdf	7
Black's Law Dictionary 1113 (8th ed. 2004).....	13
Exodus 5:6-18	17
Letter of October 19, 1988, to Mr. Mac Holladay, 1988 WL 250230 (Miss. A.G.).....	21
Letter of October 25, 1988, to Mr. Mac Holladay, 1988 WL 250130 (Miss. A.G.).....	21
State Small Business Credit Initiative: A Summary of States' Quarterly Reports as of June 30, 2014, found at www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sb-programs/Pages/ssbci-program-reports.aspx	7
Restatement (2d) of Contracts § 26 (1981).....	13
